Council of the National Science Centre KR.0003.89.2024

## **RESOLUTION NO 89/2024**

of 5 September 2024

## BY THE COUNCIL OF THE NATIONAL SCIENCE CENTRE

on the international BiodivTransform call (Biodiversity and Transformative Change) launched within the framework of the European Biodiversity Partnership: Rescuing Biodiversity to Safeguard Life on Earth

Pursuant to Article 20 (1) (4) and 20 (1) (7) of the Act on the National Science Centre of 30 April 2010 (consolidated text in Journal of Laws of 2023, item 153), in conjunction wit the letter of the Ministry of Education and Science of 23 September 2024 requesting the National Science Centre to act as the national coordinator of the partnership (Rescuing Biodiversity to Safeguard Life on Earth) under Horyzont Europe 2021-2027, the Council of the National Science Centre (NCN Council) hereby lays down the following terms of the international BiodivTransform call (Biodiversity and Transformative Change), hereinafter referred to as the "Call," launched within the framework of the partnership:

- the Call shall be carried out pursuant to the terms and regulations on awarding funding for research tasks funded or co-funded under international calls launched by the National Science Centre and carried out as multilateral collaboration UNISONO, as laid down in the NCN Council Resolution No 87/2024 of 5 September 2024,
- 2) the Call shall be open to funding proposals for basic and applied research for the purposes of Article 4 (2) of the Act on Higher Education and Science of 20 July 2018 (consolidated text in Journal of Laws of 2023, item 742), in any discipline covered by the NCN review panels adopted by the NCN Council,
- 3) a list of disciplines or groups of disciplines adopted by the NCN Council Resolution No 83/2024 of 5 September 2024 shall apply to the Call, and
- 4) state aid for basic research shall be allowed under the Call.

Prof. Dr hab. n. med. Anetta Undas President of the Council of the National Science Centre /– digital signature/